
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Lisle (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Boyce, 

Cullwick, Douglas, Hayes, Hunter, Mason, Mercer, 
Pavlovic, Reid, Richardson, D Taylor, K Taylor and Wells 
 

Date: Monday, 16 July 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 13 July 2018. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

3. Unmet Demand Survey   (Pages 1 - 68) 
 This report asks Members to consider the findings of a recent 

unmet demand survey relating to the provision of hackney 
carriage services in the council’s area, and decide whether to 
maintain or review the existing policy on the issuing of licences. 
 

4. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democratic Services 

 Telephone – (01904) 551088 

 E-mail – democratic.services@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact  
Democratic Services: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



c  

 
 

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

16 July 2018 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Unmet Demand Survey  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report asks Members to consider the findings of a recent unmet 

demand survey carried out within the authority area, relating to the 
provision of the hackney carriage service, and to consider the two 
options with regard to hackney carriage vehicle licence numbers.  This 
relates to motorised hackney carriages only.   
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That Members consider Best Practice Guidance issued by the 

Department for Transport and the findings of the unmet demand survey, 
which can be found at Annex 1, and determined which one of the 
following two options to adopt:  

 
1. Status quo: to maintain the existing policy unchanged, restricting the 

number of hackney carriage vehicle licences issued to the current 
level. 
 

2. To consider reviewing the existing policy on the issue of hackney 
carriage vehicle licences. 

 
Should Members be minded to consider reviewing the existing policy, a 
consultation should be carried out with all current stakeholders and the 
public in that process.   

  
Reason: In accordance with Best Practice this report asked Members to 
firstly consider the benefits and disadvantages of setting quantity 
restrictions.  Also in accordance with Best Practice, as the Council 
currently restricts the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences 
issued, an unmet demand survey has been undertaken to determine if 
there is no significant unmet demand.   

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Background 
 

Legal Requirements and Department for Transport Best Practice 
Guidance 

 
3. Provisions within Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 allow local 

authorities to set quantity restrictions  on the number of licences issued 
in relation to hackney carriage vehicles (taxis), but only if it is satisfied 
that there is no significant unmet demand for taxi services in its area.  

 
4. Department for Transport (DfT) Best Practice Guidance, issued in 

March 2010, advises that most local licensing authorities do not impose 
quantity restrictions; and they regard this as best practice.  The 
Guidance recommends that authorities, where restrictions are in place, 
regularly reconsider this matter.    The Guidance asks local licensing 
authorities to consider the benefits or disadvantages to the travelling 
public (users of taxis) from having quantity restrictions in place; and 
what the benefits or disadvantages would result for the public if the 
quantity restrictions where removed.  

 
 City of York Current Provision 
 
5. City of York Council (the Council) currently restricts (regulates) the 

number of taxi licences issued.  At this time there are 183 licensed 
vehicles, of which 45 are wheelchair accessible (by condition of 
licence).    

 
Unmet Demand 

 
6. A licensing authority may limit the number of taxis in its area provided 

that it is satisfied that there is no significant demand for the services of 
taxis which is unmet.  As the Council regulates the number of licences, 
which is not considered best practice, the Council has to demonstrate 
there is no unmet demand in accordance with guidance issued by the 
DfT. To this end, an unmet demand survey is carried out once every 
three years.   The purpose of the survey is to determine whether there 
is any evidence of significant unmet demand for taxi services in the 
Council’s area and if any unmet demand is found, to recommend how 
many licences would be required to meet this.  

 
7. The last survey was carried out in 2014.  At that time the survey 

identified that there was no evidence of significant unmet demand for 

Page 2



taxis in York. The full results of the survey were brought to this 
committee on 20 October 2014.   

 
 Current Policy 
 
8. At a meeting on the 20 October 2014 this Committee resolved that no 

new hackney carriage vehicle licences are issued, and that a further 
unmet demand survey is carried out in three years time.  For the reason 
that the 2014 unmet demand survey has identified that there is no 
evidence of significant unmet demand.   

 
 Unmet Demand Survey  
 
9. Following the formal tendering process Licensed Vehicle Surveys and 

Assessment (LVSA) was engaged by the Council in May 2017 to 
undertake the independent survey.   

 
10. LVSA conducted a rank observation survey during October 2017.     

Some 5,848 hires were observed over three days.   
 
11. It should be noted that the rank survey was conducted during a 

weekend when a race meeting was taking place at York Racecourse.  
The consensus view from the trade and stakeholders was that a race 
weekend generates exceptionally high levels of demand for taxis.  This 
is reflected within LVSA report.   

 
12. This survey has identified that there is no evidence of significant unmet 

demand for taxis in York.  A full copy of the survey can be found at 
Annex 1.  A representative from LVSA will be present at the meeting to 
answer any questions relating to the survey.   

 
 Proposed Policy for New Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences  
 
13. Taking into consideration the findings of the survey, if the Council is 

satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand it is able to continue 
to restrict to the current level the number of taxi licences issued.  A 
further independent unmet demand survey will be carried out in three 
years time.  Alternatively, should Members be minded to consider 
reviewing the existing policy on the issues of taxi licences and whether 
to allow for an increase beyond the current number (which may include 
complete removal of quantity controls) a period of consultation should 
be undertaken to get the views of stakeholders and members of the 
public as to whether to implement an alternative policy for the issue of 

Page 3



taxi licences.  In any consideration of whether to review the Council’s 
existing policy, Members are reminded that the Council retains the 
discretion to maintain the restriction on the number of licensed taxis or 
not.  Should Members decide to undertake a consultation a further 
report will be provided to Members to consider the responses and make 
a further recommendation for the issue of taxi licences, supported by 
evidence.   

 
Allocation of New Licences  

 
14. Since 1996 the Council has operated a waiting list for those who would 

wish to obtain a taxi licence, should any be issued in the future.  There 
are currently 128 persons on the list.   

 
15. The person named at number one on the list will be offered the next 

available taxi licence
[...]
 
undertaken can be found at paragraph 41. 

 
Analysis 
 
22. The council has appointed 17 taxi ranks, 15 of which are within the 

vicinity of the city centre: 
  

Rank Location Rank Operating Times No. of Cars   
Duncombe Place Fulltime 10 
Queen Street Fulltime 4 
St Leonard’s Place Fulltime  4 
St Saviourgate – Rank A Fulltime 12  
St Saviourgate – Rank B (feeder) Fulltime  4 
The Crescent  Fulltime 1 
Tower Street Fulltime  3 
Clifford Street (Kuda side) Midnight – 6.00 am 4 
Clifford Street (opposite side to Kuda) Midnight – 6.00 am 4 
Micklegate (outside Jalou) Midnight – 6.00 am 5 
Toft Green (opposite Fibbers) Midnight – 6.00 am 3 
Exhibition Square 8.00 pm – 6.00 am 3 
Piccadilly  11.00 am – 6.00 am 2 
St Sampson’s Square 8.00 pm – 6.00 am 8 

  
 The two ranks outside of the city centre are located at: 

Page 5



  
Rank Location Rank Operating Times No. of Cars   
Clifton Moor Cinema Fulltime 3 
York Racecourse (race days only)  12 

 
23. The rank located at the Railway Station is a private rank and is outside 

of the control of the council.  
 
24. As part of the rank observation LVSA recorded 9,049 vehicles departing 

from ranks.  Approximately 25% of these vehicles appeared to be 
wheelchair accessible.   

 
25. The busiest appointed ranks are Duncombe Place and St Saviourgate.  

Peak activity on Duncombe Place rank was on the Friday evening at 
116 hires per hour.  Peak activity on St Saviourgate rank was on a 
Saturday evening at 65 hires per hour.   

 
26. As part of the public attitude survey, 200 respondents were asked if the 

hackney carriage service in York could be improved, 76.7% said no, 
23.3% said yes.  The following are the improvements they would like to 
see: 

 
 Better night ranks      - 3.57% 
 Better reliability      - 3.57% 
 Improved driving skills     - 3.57% 
 Less over ranking     - 7.14% 
 More taxis available at the station rank  - 14.29% 
 More ranks in town centre    - 10.71% 
 More vehicles available    - 25% 
 C
[...]

the licence to another person.  As stated in paragraph 36 vehicles 
licences command a premium, therefore the person(s) on the waiting 
list has not wanted a licence to provide a service to the public they have 
wanted a licence to sell on ‘to make a profit’.    

 
 North and West Yorkshire Authorities Provisions  
 
38. The table below details the number of taxi and private hire vehicles 

licences issued by each authority, and whether the authority restricts 
the number of taxi licences issued.   

 

 

 Restrict Don’t Restrict Taxis PH 
vehicles 

% of licensed 
fleet taxis  

Craven   √ not 
available 

  

Page 10



Hambleton   √ 108 25 81% 

Harrogate √  148 287 34% 

Richmond  √ 77 10 88.5% 

Ryedale   √ 42 63 40% 

Scarborough  √  105 207 33.6% 

Selby  √ 102 110 48% 

      

York √  183 607 23% 

      

Bradford √  222 3200 6.5% 

Calderdale √ inner zone  37 928 8.7% 

Calderdale  √ outer zone 52   

Kirklees √  not 
available 

  

Leeds √  536 4470 10.7% 

Wakefield  √  110 1113 9% 

 
 Option 1  
 
39. The status quo option will maintain the current situation as it stands.  If 

Members determine to retain the existing policy and restrict the number 
of taxi licences issued a further unmet demand survey would be 
required in 2020.  No changes would be required to the current Taxi 
Licensing Policy.      

 
40. On the basis of the evidence gathered in the unmet demand survey 

referred to in this report, the conclusion is that there is no evidence of 
any unmet demand for the services of taxis which is significant at this 
point in time in the Council’s licensing area.  The Committee is therefore 
able to exercise its discretion to retain the current vehicle limit policy 
and maintain it at the present level.  In the event of a challenge to a 
decision to refuse a licence, the Council would have to prove that it had, 
reasonably, been satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand.   

 
 Option 2 
 
41. Deregulating the number of taxi licences issued or increasing the 

current limit would be considered to be changes to the current Taxi 
Licensing Policy; that would require consultation to inform any further 
recommendation on the options for the issuing of taxi licences.    As 
part of the consultation consideration would need to be given to the type 
of vehicle that would be granted a licence if Members in due course 
determine to deregulate or increase the existing limit.  A further unmet 
demand survey would be required in 2020 should the policy be changed 
to set a different limit, as the Council would still be restricting the 

Page 11



number of taxi licences issued.  In any review of the existing policy, the 
Council retains the discretion to maintain a restriction on the number of 
licensed taxis or not.  Final approval of any changes to the Taxi 
Licensing Policy would have to be given by the Councils Executive.   

 
42. Members also need to determine that if they are minded to review the 

existing policy, the current policy remains in place, that no new taxi 
licences are issued, until such a time that a consultation has taken 
place as part of a review of the Taxi Licensing Policy and all relevant 
approvals are in place.   

 
Council Priorities 
 
43. The provision of hackney carriage and private hire licensing supports 

the council plan of a prosperous city for all, where local businesses can 
thrive.     

 
Implications 
 
44. The direct implications arising from this report are: 
 

(a) Financial – The cost of consultation will be met from existing 
budgets.   

 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications. 
 
(c) Equalities – There are no equalities implications.  Approximately 

25% of the current hackney carriage fleet are wheelchair 
accessible vehicles.  

 
(d) Legal – Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 gives local authorities 

the power to limit the number of taxi licences provided that the local 
authority is satisfied that there is no significant demand for taxis 
which is unmet in its area.  DfT guidance requires that local 
authorities which retain quantity controls carry out unmet demand 
surveys at least every three years to establish if there is any level 
of unmet demand.  Should the Council carry out an unmet demand 
survey and find no significant unmet demand then it could lawfully 
retain quantity controls.  The Council could be at risk of legal 
challenge if it does not follow the best practice guidance issued by 
the DfT and undertake an unmet demand survey at least once 
every three years, so long as it wishes to restrict the number of 
hackney carriage vehicle licences issued.   

Page 12



 
(e) Crime and Disorder – There are no crime and disorder 

implications.  
 

(f) Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications. 
 
(g) Property - There are no property implications. 
 
(h) Other - There are no other implications. 
 

Risk Management 
 
45. By undertaking an unmet demand survey, in line with best practice 

guidance, will mitigate the risk of legal challenge. 
 

 
Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Lesley Cooke 
Licensing Manager 
01904 551515 
 
 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director – Planning and Public 
Protection  
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 04/07/18  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Sandra Branigan  
Senior Solicitor 
Ext: 1040  

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background papers 
 
Department for Transport – Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Best Practice 
Guidance  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-
licensing-best-practice-guidance 
 
Annex 1 – Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey  

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance


This page is intentionally left b
[...]
ing.  The average number of waiting 

vehicles was calculated for each hour.  Using these statistics, together with 

sample observations of the time taken for vehicles to return to the rank, 

following a hire, the number of vehicles operating from the ranks can be 

calculated.  The estimate of number of vehicles uses the observed vehicle 

queues together with the number of hires per hour, divided by the 

estimated average time taken to return to the rank.  The maximum 

estimated proportion of the fleet operating from all of the ranks, was 58% 

of the fleet, late on Friday night. 

Detailed tables of waiting passenger numbers and Hackney Carriage waiting 

data, is presented in Appendix A. 

 

Further observations and key features from observation of the York 

ranks 

Occasional passenger waiting was observed during the daytime on Thursday 

Friday and Saturday afternoons, at Duncombe Place and St Saviourgate 

ranks.  Such occasional waiting is a common feature at ranks with low 

volumes of use.  Typically, a small number of Hackney Carriages may 

service a rank at quiet times and from time to time, the arrival pattern of 

passengers at the rank may lead to all of the waiting taxis being hired within 

a short period and additional arriving passengers having to wait for the 

Hackney Carriages to return to the rank.  During the evenings and at night, 

the level of use at these ranks increased.  Passenger waiting also occurred 

later at night during busier periods at these ranks and from time to time, 

short passenger queues formed.   

At the Railway Station rank, passenger waiting was observed at various 

times, including the busiest periods of demand at the station.  From time 

to time, continuous passenger queues formed. 

Page 32



 

 

11 York Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 

 

 

In York the variation in demand was contrary to the classic pattern found 

in most towns and cities.  Normally, demand on a Saturday night would be 

higher
[...]
level, or a 

complete change of policy if it was felt appropriate. This level has been 

accepted as part of the industry standard. However, the index is not a strict 

determinant and care is needed in providing the input samples as well as 

interpreting the result provided. However, the index has various 

components which can also be used to understand what is happening in the 

rank-based and overall licensed vehicle market. 

 

ISUD draws from several different parts of the study data. Each separate 

component of the index is designed to capture a part of the operation of the 

Page 46



 

 

25 York Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 

 

 

demand for Hackney Carriages and reflect this numerically. Whilst the 

principal inputs are from the rank surveys, the measure of latent demand 

comes from the public on-street surveys, and any final decision about if 

identified unmet demand is significant, or in fact about the value of 

continuing the current policy of restricting vehicle numbers, must be taken 

fully in the context of a careful balance of all the evidence gathered during 

the survey process.  

The present ISUD calculation has two components which both could be zero. 

In the case that either are zero, the overall index result is zero, which means 

they clearly demonstrate there is no unmet demand which is significant, 

even if other values are high. 

The first component which can be zero is the proportion of daytime hours 

where people are observed to have to wait for a Hackney Carriage to arrive. 

The level of wait used is ANY average wait at all within any hour. The 

industry definition of these hours varies, the main index user counts from 

10:00 to 18:00 (i.e. eight hours ending at 17:59). The present index is clear 

that unmet demand cannot be significant if there are no such hours. The 

only rider on this component is that the sample of hours collected must 

include a fair element of such hours, and that if the value is no

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 16 July 2018 

Present Councillors Lisle (Chair), Boyce, Hayes, 
Hunter, Mason, D Taylor and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Funnell, Cullwick, Douglas, 
Mercer, Pavlovic, Reid, Richardson and 
K Taylor 

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 

 
 
7. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak under the 
Council’s public participation scheme. There had also been one written 
representation, which was circulated to the Committee.  
 
Wendy Loveday, Chair of the York Private Hire Association, spoke in 
relation to the Taxi Licensing Knowledge test. She felt that the low pass 
rate was due to a lack of study by applicants, a lack of knowledge of the 
City and a lack of knowledge of taxi licensing legislation. She suggested 
people should revise from the booklet given out by taxi licensing. 
 
Mike Palmer, a driver, spoke on unused ranks in the City. He felt that 
illuminated signs would highlight these ranks to the public and stop illegal 
pick ups from other, overused, ranks with large queues.  
 

 
 
8. Unmet Demand Survey  
 

Members considered a report containing the findings of a recent 
unmet demand survey relating to the provision of hackney 
carriage services in the council’s area. The Committee were asked decide 
whether to maintain or review the existing policy on the issuing of licences.  
 



The Head of Public Protection was in attendance to present the report and 
answer member questions, along with the Director of Licensed Vehicle 
Surveys and Assessment (LVSA), who undertook the survey for the 
Council.  
 
As a background to the report, the Head of Public Protection explained that 
in April 2012 there had been concerns that too many licences were being 
issued, given the economic climate at the time and on 20 October 2014 the 
Committee had decided a restriction should be placed on the number of 
Hackney Carriage licences issued. It was not considered best practice to 
restrict licences. Guidance issued by the DfT states it should be for the 
market to determine. However, Councils are able to restrict numbers if they 
can demonstrate there is no unmet demand.  
 
The Director of LVSA explained to Members how the Unmet Demand 
Survey had been carried out.  
 
In response to Member questions they stated that: 
 

 The date the survey was carried out was to allow students to return to 
university as that had a significant impact on use. The fact it fell on 
the same weekend as a race meeting was coincidental;  

 The rank at Toft Green was not well used as it was often used for 
staff parking;  

 Work was being done with the York BID team on placing marshals at 
ranks to reduce levels of anti social behaviour. This had already 
improved behaviour at Duncombe Place and St Saviourgate;  

 Drivers tend to focus on ranks where they are more likely to get a fare 
and customers go where they know they have a good chance of 
getting a taxi quickly;  

 There was work to be done to improve some ranks;  

 The taxi environment had changed significantly since 2011 with the 
emergence of apps and companies such as Uber;  

 The fact that Station Taxis controlled the rank at the Station meant 
there were artificial figures in some ways and issuing more licences 
would not necessarily have an impact on the wait times at the station; 
and 

 Most large taxi companies have now developed apps as people were 
now less likely to want to walk and look for a taxi.  

 
During the debate Members made some of the following points:  
 

 That the policy before 2011 and been correct and licences should go 
first to vehicles that were environmentally or friendly or accessible for 
disabled passengers;  



 That there was now a two tier system in York, with Hackney licences 
being seen as very valuable; and 

 The knowledge test was an important tool for recruiting high quality 
drivers 

 
Some Members felt that the report highlighted there was unmet demand 
and so, as per best practice, it should be left for the market to decide. 
Conversely other Members felt that the survey did little to suggest unmet 
demand in the City and that, in any case, the station rank skewed the 
figures and was out of the Council’s control.  
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 2 of the report, Officers review 

the existing policy on the issue of hackney carriage vehicle 
licences and report back to Members after consultation with the 
trade and taxi users.  

 
Reason:     To consider the benefits and disadvantages of setting quantity 

restrictions. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


